

NOS. 13-15957, 13-16731

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNDER SEAL,

PETITIONER-APPELLEE (No. 13-15957),
PETITIONER-APPELLANT (No. 13-16731),

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; and FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS (No. 13-15957),
RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES (No. 13-16731)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 11-cv-2173 SI, 13-mc-80089 SI
Honorable Susan Illston, District Judge

**APPELLEE/APPELLANT UNDER SEAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
RE USA FREEDOM ACT
FILED UNDER SEAL**

Cindy Cohn, Esq.
David Greene, Esq.
Lee Tien, Esq.
Kurt Opsahl, Esq.
Jennifer Lynch, Esq.
Nathan Cardozo, Esq.
Andrew Crocker, Esq.
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Richard R. Wiebe, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R.
WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

Counsel for UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE NSL STATUTE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The District Court’s Opinion and the Prior Briefs on Appeal
 Demonstrate That the Amended NSL Statute Remains
 Unconstitutional. 4

 A. The Amendments Do Not Address Numerous Constitutional
 Infirmities Already Briefed and Argued to This Court..... 4

 B. Even Where USA FREEDOM Does Address Constitutional
 Defects Identified by the District Court, It Fails to Cure Them. 7

 1. The amended NSL statute continues to lack the
 procedural requirements for prior restraints required by
 Freedman v. Maryland. 7

 2. The judicial review provisions in the amended NSL
 statute remain excessively deferential. 9

 II. This Court Can – and Should – Rule on the Amended Statute Now
 Without Remanding the Case to the District Court 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re NSL</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12, 13
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. 'd Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	5

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 5

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 10

Thompson v. Runnels,
705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

United States v. Ameline,
400 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2005)
on reh’g en banc, 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

United States v. Kaczynski,
551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

United States v. Winslow,
962 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2709 1, 2, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 3511 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I 1, 5, 7, 12

U.S. Const., amend. V 7

Legislative Materials

Pub. L. 114-23 § 502 2, 4, 6

Pub. L. 114-23, § 603 4

Pub. L. 114-23, § 604 5, 6

USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015) *passim*
